

Appeal No. SC88685

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

LINCOLN SMITH, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Respondents

vs.

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION

Defendant - Appellant

---

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT

---

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Bruce D. Ryder, No. 28013  
Thompson Coburn LLP  
One US Bank Plaza  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 552-6000 (Phone)  
(314) 552-7597 (Fax)

Andrew R. McGaan, P.C. (Rule 9.03)  
Elizabeth S. Hess (Rule 9.03)  
Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 861-2000 (Phone)  
(312) 861-2200 (Fax)

William E. Marple (Rule 9.03)  
Jones Day  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201-1515  
(214) 220-3939 (Phone)  
(214) 969-5100 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellant Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**I. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE-TO-WARN AND NON-LUNG CANCER  
CLAIMS WERE PRECLUDED BY THE PERSONAL INJURY ACTION  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 1**

**A. The Claims at Issue Are Precluded Because Barbara Smith Could  
Not Have Brought Them Had She Survived. .... 3**

**B. The Personal Injury Summary Judgment Was Sufficiently Final to  
Have Preclusive Effect. .... 10**

**CONCLUSION ..... 17**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hart</i> , 41 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	14
<i>Bank of Skidmore v. Bartram</i> , 142 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1940).....	3
<i>Boillot v. Conyer</i> , 887 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	14
<i>Donohue v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 374 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. 1963).....	4
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	15
<i>Gerlach v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 980 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	3
<i>In re Nangle</i> , 274 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>John Morrell &amp; Co. v. Local Union 304A of United Food &amp; Commercial Workers</i> , 913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Kesterson v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. banc 2008).....	11
<i>Klein v. Abramson</i> , 513 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1974).....	5, 10
<i>O’Grady v. Brown</i> , 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	12
<i>Olson v. Christian County</i> , 952 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	17
<i>Orion Financial Corp. v. American Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2000)..	13
<i>Plaza Express Co. v. Galloway</i> , 280 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. banc 1955) .....	5
<i>Robinette v. Jones</i> , 476 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Schmelzer v. Central Furniture Co.</i> , 158 S.W. 353 (Mo. 1913) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Preis</i> , 396 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. 1965).....	5

<i>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</i> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007).....	5
<i>Strode v. St. Louis Transit Co.</i> , 95 S.W. 851 (Mo. banc 1906).....	6
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	15
<i>Welch v. Automobile Club Inter-Insurance Exchange</i> , 948 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) .....	17
<i>Wollen v. DePaul Health Center</i> , 828 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	4
<i>Young v. Stensrude</i> , 664 S.W.2d 263 n.1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	3

**Statutes**

§ 537.020, R.S.Mo. (2000) .....	2, 4
§ 537.080, R.S.Mo. (2000) .....	passim
§ 537.085, R.S.Mo. (2000) .....	7

**Other Authorities**

46 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 184 (2008) .....	14
46 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 208 (1994) .....	14
Restatement (Second) of <i>Judgments</i> § 13 (1982).....	11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a)(1) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	11

**11**

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 3 .....	6
